e )
TTEL i

Coimbatore Municipal Corporation - Pillur-II Water Supply Improvement
Scheme, Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation - Revised Administrative
approval at an estimated cost of Rs.159.85 crore - Orders - Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (M.C.1I) DEPARTMENT.

G.0.(D)No.546 Dated: 31.10.2013
S(meusTEmeur gysvor(H) — 2044
wh aflsow eingl — 14

Read:

1. G.0O.(D)No.551, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (MA.II)
Department dated 13.11.2007

2. From the Commissioner, Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation, Letter
Roc. N0.9190/2002/IN5, dated 13.06.2012

3. From the Commissioner of Municipal Administration, Letter Roc.
N0.45784/2007/Inn1, dated 03.04.2013.

* ok kkok

ORDER:

In the G.O. first read above, administrative sanction was accorded for
the Pillur-II Water Supply Improvement Scheme, Coimbatore, with the
following funding pattern as approved by the Central Sanctioning and
Monitoring Committee on 28.12.2006:

‘Details of Grant Funds Allotment (Rs. in Cr.)
| Government of India Grant| o 56.87
| (50%) e
Government of Tamil Nadu 22.75
_Grant (200/0) )
ULB own contribution (30%) 34.12
Total 113.74




12/

2. In the letter second read above, the Commissioner, Coimbatore
Corporation has stated that the Water Supply Scheme comprised of six
packages, of which five packages have been implemented by Coimbatore
City Municipal Corporation were completed. As a temporary arrangement, 30
MLD of raw water drawn from Pillur-I Scheme maintained by TWAD Board is
being treated and supplied to the water scarcity areas in the erstwhile
Corporation. The Package-I comprising construction of raw water collection
well and laying pumping main upto the Tunnel entry point is being
implemented by TNEB.

3. The Commissioner, Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation has also
submitted the Council resolution (No.83, dated 01.06.2012) to the effect
that the approved ULB contribution and the excess amount over and above
the overall approved cost of Rs.46.12 crore will be met out of the general
fund of the Corporation.

4. The Commissioner of Municipal Administration in his letter third
read above, has stated that the estimate was originally prepared for
Rs.113.74 crore based on the PWD and TWAD Board schedule of rates for
the year 2006-07. During execution, modifications had to be made in view of
the site conditions and past experience in the implementation of previous
water supply scheme, with the concurrence of the competent authority.
Because of this and due to the excess tender premium, the cost for
construction work has come to Rs.147.65 crore, O&M for 5 years has come
to Rs.12.20 crore, the final project cost of Rs.159.85 crore. The above
modifications have been reported then and there in the progress reports
submitted to Government of India for reviews. During execution, the work
has also been inspected by Independent Review and Monitoring Agency
(IRMA) during February 2010, May 2010 and August 2010.

S. The Commissioner of Municipal Administration has requested the
Government to accord revised Administrative Sanction for Pillur-II Water
Supply Improvement Scheme under UIG of JnNURM for Rs.159.85 crore
(construction work Rs.147.65 crore + O&M for 5 years Rs.12.20 crore) with
the following funding pattern:

Gol Share ' Rs.56.870 Crore
GoTN Share Rs.22.748 Crore
ULB contribution Rs.80.232 Crore

Total Rs.159.850 Crore




/3/

6. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the
Commissioner of Municipal Administration above, accord revised
administrative sanction to the tune of Rs.159.85 crore (Rupees One Hundred
and Fifty Nine Crore and Eighty Five Lakh Only) to Pillur-II Water Supply
Improvement Scheme of Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation with the
revised funding pattern as mentioned in para 5 above.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide
its U.0.N0.58322/MAWS /2013, dated.28.10.2013.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K.PHANINDRA REDDY
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

0
\}The Commissioner of Municipal Administration, Chennai - 5.
The Commissioner, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore.
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai- 1/5.
Copy to
The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35.
The Resident Audit Officer,
Q/o Principal AG, Secretariat,Chennai-9.
The Chief Minister’s Office, Chennai - 9.
The Special P.A to Minister (MA, RD, Law, Courts and Prisons), Chennai -9.
The Senior Private Secretary to Secretary, MA&WS Department, Chennai-9.
The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai -9.
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply
(OP.II)Dept., Chennai -9.

IIFORWARDED BY ORDER//

A« | %rw{rb
SECTION OFFICER.

%ﬁp\”



